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City of Kingston
Report to Committee of Adjustment
Report Number COA-20-048

To: Chair and Members of Committee of Adjustment
From: Tim Fisher, Planner

Date of Meeting: September 21, 2020

Application for: Minor Variance

File Number: D13-034-2020

Address: 272 Mowat Avenue

Owner/Applicant: Sarah Moore and Saneel Vasram

Council Strategic Plan Alignment:
Theme: 2. Increase housing affordability

Goal: See above

Executive Summary:

A minor variance application for the subject property was previously approved by the Committee
of Adjustment during the May 11, 2020 Public Meeting to reduce the minimum aggregate side
yard requirement in the One-Family Dwelling ‘A2’ Zone in Zoning By-Law Number 8499, to
remove an attached garage located along the southern portion of the dwelling and replace with
two parking spaces and to construct a 57 square metre addition to the front of the dwelling along
the northern half of the existing dwelling. The applicant has since decided to rebuild the
attached garage which triggers a resubmission.

This report provides a recommendation to the Committee of Adjustment regarding an
application for minor variance for the property located at 272 Mowat Avenue. The variance is
requested to reduce the minimum aggregate side yard requirement in the One-Family Dwelling
‘A2’ Zone in Zoning By-Law Number 8499. The applicant proposes to reconstruct the attached
garage located along the southern portion of the dwelling and construct an approximately 57
square metre addition to the front of the dwelling along the northern half of the existing dwelling.

The owner/applicant proposes to renovate the existing dwelling and use a portion of the addition
to create a secondary dwelling unit. The main floor dwelling unit will consist of a kitchen, dining
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room, living room study and three bedrooms. A rooftop balcony will be provided over the
addition and attached garage which will provide private amenity area for the upper residential
unit.

The basement residential unit will consist of a kitchen, mudroom and living room/dining room in
the addition and two bedrooms, bathroom, recreation room and utility storage within the
basement of the existing dwelling.

The requested minor variance is consistent with the general intent and purpose of both the City
of Kingston Official Plan and Zoning By-Law Number 8499. The requested minor variance is
desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure and is minor
in nature. As such, the proposed application meets all four tests under Subsection 45(1) of the
Planning Act.

Variance:

By-Law Number 8499: Section 8.3(c)(ii) Minimum Aggregate Side Yard
Requirement: 3.6 metres

Proposed: 2.5 metres

Variance Requested: 1.1 metres

Recommendation:

That minor variance application, File Number D13-034-2020, for the property located at 272
Mowat Avenue to reduce the minimum aggregate side yard requirement to reconstruct the two
car attached garage and construct an approximate 57 square metre addition, be approved; and

That approval of the application be subject to the conditions attached as Exhibit A
(Recommended Conditions) to Report Number COA-20-048.
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Authorizing Signatures:

M

Tim Fisher, Planner
In Consultation with the following Management of the Community Services Group:

Paige Agnew, Commissioner of Community Services
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Options/Discussion:

On December 31, 2019, a minor variance application was submitted by the owners, Sarah
Moore and Saneel Vasram, with respect to the property located at 272 Mowat Avenue. The
variance was to reduce the minimum aggregate side yard requirement in the One-Family
Dwelling ‘A2’ Zone in Zoning By-Law Number 8499. The applicant proposed to remove an
attached garage located along the southern portion of the dwelling and replace with two parking
spaces and to construct a 57 square metre addition to the front of the dwelling along the
northern half of the existing dwelling. The variance was approved by the Committee of
Adjustment during the May 11, 2020 Public Meeting. The applicant has since decided to rebuild
the attached garage which triggers a resubmission.

On July 22, 2020, a minor variance was resubmitted by the owners, Sarah Moore and Saneel
Vasram, with respect to 272 Mowat Avenue. The variance is requested to reduce the minimum
aggregate side yard requirement in the One-Family Dwelling ‘A2’ Zone in Zoning By-Law
Number 8499. The applicant proposes to reconstruct the attached garage located along the
southern portion of the dwelling and construct an approximately 57 square metre addition to the
front of the dwelling along the northern half of the existing dwelling.

The owner/applicant proposes to renovate the existing dwelling and use a portion of the addition
to create a secondary dwelling unit. The main floor dwelling unit will consist of a kitchen, dining
room, living room study and three bedrooms. A rooftop balcony will be provided over the
addition and attached garage which will provide private amenity area for the upper residential
unit.

The basement residential unit will consist of a kitchen, mudroom and living room/dining room in
the addition and two bedrooms, bathroom, recreation room and utility storage within the
basement of the existing dwelling.

In support of the application, the applicant has submitted the following:

e Site Plan and Elevations (Exhibit F)

All submission materials are available online through the Development and Services Hub
(DASH) at the following link, DASH, using “Look-up a Specific Address”. If there are multiple
addresses, search one address at a time, or submission materials may also be found by
searching the file number.

Site Characteristics

The subject property is located at 272 Mowat Avenue. The property is designated Residential in
the Official Plan and zoned One Family Dwelling '‘A2' zone in Zoning By-Law Number 8499. The
subject property is currently developed with a single-detached dwelling with an attached garage.

The property abuts single detached dwellings to the north, east south and west (Exhibit B and
Exhibit C). The neighbourhood consists of a variety of housing types which include one and two-
family dwellings and multiple-family dwellings.
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Application

The review of an application for minor variance is not a simple mathematical calculation, but
rather a detailed assessment of whether the variance requested both separately and together,
meet the four tests of a minor variance outlined in Subsection 45(1) of the Planning Act. The
following provides this review:

Provincial Policy Statement

In addition to the four tests of a minor variance detailed below, Subsection 3(5) of the Planning
Act requires that a decision in respect of the exercise of any authority that affects a planning
matter shall be consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement (the PPS). The PPS provides
policy direction on matters of provincial interest related to land use planning and development
which are complemented by local policies addressing local interests. The application being
considered is site specific to accommodate a specific proposal and does not involve any major
policy considerations and as such, the proposal conforms to and is consistent with the PPS.

1) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan are maintained

The subject property is designated Residential in the City of Kingston Official Plan (Exhibit
D). In considering whether this proposed variance is desirable, the Committee of
Adjustment will have regard to the nine requirements included in Section 9.5.19 of the
Official Plan. The following provides these nine requirements and an assessment of how
the proposal is consistent with each.

1. The proposed development meets the intent of Section 2 Strategic Policy Direction, and
all other applicable policies of this Plan;

The proposal will not have any negative impacts on abutting properties or residential
uses and/or structures. The proposal is compatible with the surrounding residential uses
and will not result in significant impacts or changes to the surrounding area

2. The proposed development will be compatible with surrounding uses, buildings or
structures and development standards associated with adjacent properties, and if
necessary, incorporate means of alleviating adverse effects on abutting land uses as
recommended in Section 2.7 of this Plan;

The proposed 57 square metre addition will result in a development that is consistent with
the existing built form of several residential buildings located along Mowat Avenue. The
overall design and scale of the proposal is not anticipated to cause any adverse impacts
on the adjacent residential properties and is in keeping with the existing character of the
street. Defined private outdoor amenity space will be provided for each dwelling unit.

3. The ability of the site to function in an appropriate manner in terms of access, parking for

vehicles and bicycles or any other matter and means of improving such function including
considerations for universal accessibility;
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The proposal includes the construction of a 57 square metre addition on the north side of
the dwelling. The addition will provide separate and independent entrances to the
principle dwelling unit on the ground floor and to the secondary unit located in the
basement. The addition will provide additional living space to the secondary suite unit
located in the basement and direct access to a patio. The addition will provide a study
with direct access to a roof top balcony.

There will be no concerns with respect to the parking of vehicles and bicycles or issues
relating to accessibility as one parking space is provided for each dwelling unit within the
attached garage, and road access will be maintained from Mowat Avenue.

4. The conformity of the proposal to any applicable urban design policies endorsed by
Council, particularly if the site includes or could impact a built heritage resource or is
within a Heritage District;

The proposal generally conforms to applicable urban design policies, as outlined in
Section 8 of the Official Plan. The addition will project from the front of the house and will
not be any higher than the existing bungalow. The addition and attached garage will
comply with the minimum front yard requirement and side yard requirement along the
northern lot line. The proposed development has been designed to be in keeping with the
character of the existing dwelling on the subject property and to be visually compatible
with the surrounding dwellings.

5. If the site is designated under the Ontario Heritage Act, the proposed site alterations may
be reviewed by Heritage Kingston and provided to City Council for approval. If the
property is adjacent to a protected heritage property under the Ontario Heritage Act, or
shown as being located in a Heritage Character Area or is affected by the protected
views shown on Schedule 9 of this City of Kingston Official Plan, then a Heritage Impact
Statement may be required to assist staff to determine if the resulting development is
appropriate.

The subject property is not on the City's Heritage Register; however, it is adjacent to a
protected (listed) heritage property at 266 Mowat Avenue. The proposed addition on the
northern side of the dwelling, is located further away from the heritage resource than the
existing garage and is proposed to be of a comparable scale and massing. The proposal
will have a neutral effect on the adjacent heritage resource and as a result no Heritage
Impact Statement is required.

The City of Kingston Archaeological Master Plan indicates that the subject property has
composite archaeological potential. Archaeological clearance of the property is required
prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.

6. The resulting development has adequate municipal water and sewage services within the

Urban Boundary, or is capable of providing individual on-site water and sewage services
outside the Urban Boundary;

66



Report to Committee of Adjustment Report Number COA-20-048

2)

September 21, 2020
Page 7 of 11

The subject property is located within the Urban Boundary with municipal water and
sanitary services. The application was circulated to Utilities Kingston through technical
review, who noted that there were no concerns with the application. The owner/applicant
is responsible to ensure existing services are sufficient for the addition. This will be
addressed through the Building Permit application process.

. Whether the application and the cumulative impact of the proposed variances would be

more appropriately addressed by a zoning amendment to the applicable zoning by-law;

The proposal meets the four tests of a Minor Variance as outlined in the Planning Act and
described herein.

. The Committee of Adjustment may attach such conditions as it deems appropriate to the

approval of the application for a minor variance including any reasonable requirements,
recommendations of City departments, or the submission of studies as listed in Section
9.12 of this Plan that may be required to properly evaluate the application;

Multiple conditions of approval are recommended in this report.

. The degree to which such approval may set an undesirable precedent for the immediate

area.

The proposal is in keeping and compatible with the existing development in the
surrounding area and will not set an undesirable precedent.

The proposal meets the intent of the Official Plan, as the proposed addition will not result in
any negative impacts to adjacent properties or to the neighbourhood.

The general intent and purpose of the zoning by-law are maintained

The subject property is zoned One-Family Dwelling ‘A2’ zone in the City of Kingston
Zoning By-Law Number 8499, entitled "Restricted Area (Zoning) By-Law of the Corporation
of the City of Kingston", as amended (Exhibit E). The ‘A2’ zone permits a one-family
dwelling; therefore, the existing single-detached dwelling is a permitted use.

The owner/applicant proposes to construct a 57 square metre addition projecting from the
front of the dwelling and reconstruct the attached garage. The addition and internal
renovations will result in additional living space to accommodate a secondary suite located
in the basement and the primary dwelling unit on the main floor of the bungalow.

The secondary residential unit is permitted subject Section 5.45 of the zoning by-law.
Based on the drawings provided, the proposal complies with the requirements and is
permitted subject to obtaining a variance for the addition.

The dwelling and other dwellings within the neighbourhood were constructed in the early
1960’s which complied with the zoning by-law requirements which predates the current
zoning by-law (1976) and is recognized as legal non-complying structure. Any new
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development however is required to comply with the current zoning requirements;
therefore, a variance is required from Section 8.3(c)(ii) to reduce the aggregate side yard
setback in order to construct the addition.

Variance:

By-Law Number 8499:  Section 8.3(c)(ii) Minimum Aggregate Side Yard
Requirement: 3.6 metres

Proposed: 2.5 metres

Variance Requested: 1.1 metres

The intent of the aggregate side yard requirement is to provide access to parking located
either within the side yard or access to rear yard parking. The zoning by-law does not
provide additional requirements if a dwelling is constructed with an attached garage or
provides parking within the front yard on a driveway. The proposal will provide its parking
within an attached garage. The location of the parking will comply with the zoning by-law
requirement. The existing building however does not comply with the aggregate side yard
requirement. The attached garage and addition will not be any closer to the northern and
southern lot lines than the existing dwelling, therefore the variance will recognize the
existing setbacks and the projection of the addition and attached garage within the front
yard.

The proposal complies with all other requirements of the ‘A2’ zone.
The variance is minor in nature

The proposal involves the construction of a 57 square metre one-storey addition with
walkout basement to the front yard while maintaining the existing side yard setbacks. The
addition will extend the main floor living space by adding an entrance from the parking
area, and a study with access to a roof top balcony over the roof of the basement portion
of the addition. The addition will also provide additional living space to the basement and
its intended second dwelling unit by adding a living/dining area, kitchen while the existing
basement will be renovated to accommodate two bedrooms, bathroom and a utility/storage
area.

The attached garage will be reconstructed and will provide two secure parking spaces. A
roof top deck is proposed which will provide private outdoor amenity area for the ground
floor residential unit.

The proposal will not cause an adverse impact on adjacent residential properties and will
not have an impact on the existing streetscape. The variance will maintain the character of
the house or the neighbourhood, and the addition is being designed to avoid impacts such
as loss of privacy or overlook to the surrounding area. The proposal meets all other
required provisions including front, side and rear yard setbacks, building height, lot
coverage and landscaped open space requirements.

The variance is therefore considered minor.
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4) Thevariance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure

The location of the addition and attached garage presents the area of least impact for the
development of additional living space on the property. It is anticipated that it will be
compatible in terms of design, materials and colour to the existing building and is
appropriate in scale and will be similar, to other forms of development found in the
surrounding area. The addition will be no closer to the northern and southern lot lines than
the existing dwelling and will comply with the minimum side yard setback of 1.2 metres.
The development will remain functional for its intended residential use as each dwelling
unit will have separate entrances, two parking spaces will be provided.

The variance is therefore desirable and appropriate use of the land.

Technical Review: Circulated Departments and Agencies

Building Services Engineering Department Heritage (Planning Services)

Finance Utilities Kingston Real Estate & Environmental Initiatives
Fire & Rescue Kingston Hydro City’s Environment Division

Solid Waste Parks Development [ Canadian National Railways

Housing District Councillor [J Ministry of Transportation

[J KEDCO [J Municipal Drainage [J Parks of the St. Lawrence

[ CRCA [ KFL&A Health Unit [] Trans Northern Pipelines

[J Parks Canada [J Eastern Ontario Power [J CFB Kingston

[J Hydro One [J Enbridge Pipelines [J TransCanada Pipelines

[J Kingston Airport

Technical Comments

This application was circulated to external agencies and internal departments for their review
and comment and there were no comments or concerns raised that would preclude this
application from moving forward. Any technical comments that are received after the publishing
of this report will be included as an addendum to the Committee of Adjustment agenda.

Public Comments

At the time this report was finalized, there were no written public concerns or objections
received. Any public comments received after the publishing of this report will be included as an
addendum to the Committee of Adjustment agenda.

Previous or Concurrent Applications
Minor Variance, File Number D13-008-2020, approved by the Committee of Adjustment to
construct a 57 square metre addition with the removal of the attached garage.

Conclusion

The requested variance maintains the general intent and purpose of both the City of Kingston
Official Plan and Zoning By-Law Number 8499. The proposal is desirable for the appropriate
development or use of the land, building or structure and the requested variance is minor in
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nature. As such, the proposed application meets all four tests under Subsection 45(1) of the
Planning Act and the application is being recommended for approval, subject to the proposed
conditions.

Approval of this application will permit the construction of a one-storey addition to an existing
one-storey single-detached dwelling with a walk out basement. The addition will provide
additional living space and parking for the single detached dwelling and the proposed second
dwelling unit.

Existing Policy/By-Law:

The proposed application was reviewed against the policies of the Province of Ontario and City
of Kingston to ensure that the changes would be consistent with the Province’s and the City’s
vision of development. The following documents were assessed:

Provincial
Provincial Policy Statement, 2020

Municipal

City of Kingston Official Plan
Zoning By-Law Number 8499
Notice Provisions:

A Committee of Adjustment Meeting is going to be held respecting this application on
September 21, 2020. Pursuant to the requirements of the Planning Act, a notice of the Statutory
Public Meeting was provided by advertisement in the Kingston Whig Standard at least 10 days
in advance of the Public Meeting. A courtesy notice was also placed in The Kingston Whig-
Standard.

Once a decision has been rendered by the Committee of Adjustment, a Notice of Decision will
be circulated in accordance with the provisions of the Planning Act.

Accessibility Considerations:

None

Financial Considerations:

None

Contacts:

Tim Park, Manager of Development Approvals 613-546-4291 extension 3223

Tim Fisher, Planner 613-564-4291 extension 3215
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Other City of Kingston Staff Consulted:

None

Exhibits Attached:

Exhibit A
Exhibit B
Exhibit C
Exhibit D
Exhibit E
Exhibit F
Exhibit G

Recommended Conditions
Key Map

Neighbourhood Context Map
Official Plan Map

Zoning By-Law Map

Site Plan and Elevations

Photo
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Recommended Conditions
Application for minor variance, File Number D13-034-2020

Approval of the foregoing application shall be subject to the following
recommended conditions:

Limitation

That the approved variance applies only to the attached garage and addition as shown
on the approved drawings attached to the notice of decision.

No Adverse Impacts

The owner/applicant shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the City that there are no
adverse impacts on neighbouring properties as a result of any modifications to on-site
grading or drainage.

Building Permit Application Requirements

The owner/applicant shall provide to the Building Services a copy of the decision of the
Committee of Adjustment, together with a copy of the approved drawings, when they
make an application for a Building Permit.

The drawings submitted with the Building Permit application must, in the opinion of the
City, conform to the general intent and description of the approved drawing(s), including
any amendments and conditions approved by the Committee of Adjustment, as stated
in the decision. It must be noted that additional planning approvals may be required
should further zoning deficiencies be identified through the Building Permit application
process.

Utilities Kingston

Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the owner/applicant is responsible to ensure
the existing services are sufficient for the addition. The owner/applicant may contact a
service advisor at Utilities Kingston (613 546 1181 x2285) to obtain a servicing locate.

Kingston Hydro

Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the applicant will need to contact a services
advisor at Utilities Kingston (613 546 1181 x2285) if a disconnect is required.

A service request is required if additional metering or a service upgrade is needed.
Service request can be completed online at:
https://utilitieskingston.com/Electricity/ServiceRequest
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Archaeological Condition

An Archaeological Assessment (beginning with a Stage One Assessment) and any
subsequent or supporting studies are required on the property prior to the issuance
of a Building Permit, as the site falls under several of the criteria for archaeological
potential. Any area of development or site alteration, including access routes, on
lands containing archaeological resources or areas of archaeological potential will
need to be assessed by an archaeologist licensed in the Province of Ontario. The
applicant shall contact the Planning Services to confirm their requirements for
approval of this condition.

Two (2) copies of the study and all relative information shall be provided to the
Building Division. The report shall be registered with the Ministry of Tourism, Culture
and Sport or an acceptance letter shall be obtained by the Ministry prior to the
issuance of a Building Permit.

The City relies upon the report of the professional archaeologist as filed, but reserves
the right to require further reports should further evidence be uncovered. The applicant
may be required to further review the state of archaeological resources on the property
depending on the recommendations of the report and subject to input and review from
the Ministry of Tourism, Culture and Sport. The City shall not be restricted in its ability to
determine requirements related to review, assessment and/or protection should
archaeological resources be found on site. Any costs arising from such requirements of
the City, or any other duly authorized Government body, shall be borne solely by the
applicant.

73



Exhibit B
Report Number COA-20-048

293
FORSYTHE AVE N
292 o 2
289
285
281
278 -
279
5
272 E
=3
Z 271
m
266
267
260
261
256
250 257 7
HERBERT ST
244
i COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT @ CONTEXT MAP !
m EMARLEY ST T;ﬂ
NGSTON Key Map : #
o2

File Number: D13-034-2020
Address: 272 MOWAT AVE

Planning Services

a department of
Community
Services 0 5 10 15 20

metres DATE: 2020-08-05
1:1,000 PREPARED BY: akeeping

D Lands Subject to Minor Variance

SAV HLNOWS1AOd

THE AVE

@ OoMuAATYO
AV IYMON
1S 39NOA

1S ¥3LIVH

MARY ST

15 SIONVEE

GARDINER ST

74



Planning Services

a department of
Community
Services

PREPARED BY: akeeping
DATE: 2020-08-05

Exhibit C
Report Number COA-20-048

ﬁ-=-=-—

¥
-

e E—

ON

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT
Neighbourhood Context (2019)

File Number: D13-034-2020
Address: 272 MOWAT AVE

2
E
2
mp
il

HERBERT ST
- o
Corporation|ofithe CityfoilikingslonlINCIUDESIVATERIARCROIloR
THELQUEEN'S PRINTIER! ONTARIO. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED:

Legend

L._1Subject Lands
D Property Boundaries
|, Proposed Parcels




Exhibit D

Report Number COA-20-048

293 ! |
! '_ S . .
i N
| FORSYTHE AVE
|
i R
| ' | !.
| | |
292 | | % |
| [ 289
| | |
! . i i
| . 285 ' !
| | | [
| | I —i i_ —————
e | [ ,
e e e | [
—— | | | 281 o
| - e
| 278 | i i s
! - ' I )
, ! 279 ,
' 272 5 ' ]
| g2 T | b
: =1 —
L — | z | 271 |
| m | ,l
266 ' e A
| | o g | —
| | |
e — 267 |
[ | | [ ) | H—
| [ | — e
. | 260 - i
| ganseg _I,_ — . |
— ' , 261
256 . -
! ' |
i — 'II P
| | | | |
[ [ 250 .| | 257 [ 7
T | | I [ D5
| | EH
_ ! = . HERBERT ST
, | | 244 |
! | ) | T
‘L COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT
ma%m Official Plan, Existing Land Use Legend
B
R File Number: D13-034-2020 [ subject Lands
Planning Services Address: 272 MOWAT AVE OPEN SPACE
a department of
Community RESIDENTIAL
Services 0 6 12 18 24
[ = = ——— ]

PREPARED BY: akeeping
DATE: 2020-08-05

Metres

32

76



Exhibit E
Report Number COA-20-048

293
FORSYTHE AVE
P - R
292 o 32
289
285
S——— i
281
278
=z
o 279
=
272 5 A5
z
m
271
266
267
A2
260
261
256
250 257 7
HERBERT ST
244 /’
| = P | ]
‘ COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT @
- - - - - L n
KosToN Existing Zoning - By-law 8499, Map 25 egend
B
i File Number: D13-034-2020 [ subject Lands
Planning Services Address: 272 MOWAT AVE - ;
a department of D Consolidated Zoning
Community
Services 0 6 12 18 24
OO B Vetres
PREPARED BY: akeeping
DATE: 2020-08-05

77



— e—
o, MIN. SIDE_YARD
£5 3.6m ACCRoATE
5, 7'-6" [2.3m]
5
2!

Ze
iy
=11 [1.2m|
| T T e
| 508, ¥
,% 3 "\&;
‘SIDEVARD | LI
4-3}" [1.3m] ] Il
[
|
A
[
||
1 STOREY FRAME HOUSE |
I
| |
| |
Y
|
I / I
| f |
i J 1
| | Il
| [
I [
| [
! 2 CAR BASEMENT [
I LEVEL GARAGE [
I [
| [
| |
I [
| — [
I [
| [
I [
| [
| z [
! 4 L
[
\ i L1
I @ [
I [
| [
| [
I [
| [
I [
| [
[
| [
| [
I [
L____ o I
------- 11
o
£
|3
g.
z
=
- Y - PROPERTY LINES
1 EXISTING SITE PLAN
1" - 10
SURVEY NOTES

MOWAT AVENUE

1. PROPERTY LINES AND LOCATION OF DWELLING ARE
ESTIMATED FROM A SURVEY BY DONALD C. SMITH DATED
APRIL 23, 1956 AND SITE DIMENSIONS.

2. LOCATION OF DRIVEWAY AND SIDEWALK ARE
APPROXIMATED FROM ONLINE MAPPING.

EXISTING 1

SIDE YARD
-3 [1.3m)

Exhibit F
Report Number COA-20-048

T T v e e !
Y ) B At e
“MIN." SIDE YARD,
| N SIDE D, = &0 “50%
3.6m* AGGREGATE A 2
v -6 [2.3m] = o (@]
ORI g O ARCHITECTS, Z
74 e f.
MIAELA HES §
N\
”h"lllllllll\““.‘
mikaela@kos.net
F-n" ['.Zﬂ] THESE DOCUMENTS ARE THE
PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND
/ARE NOT TO BE USED WITHOUT
REFERING TO THE ARCHITECT.
DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED
/AND ARE TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION
'WITH ALL OTHER CONSULTANTS'
DOCUMENTS.
1 1 STOREY FRAME HOUSE 3
I / 1.2m SETBACK FOR -
o 2.5m AGGREGATE SIDE
| YARD PER MINOR =
o VARIANCE
| D13-008-2020 -
|
o =
Lo 2 CAR BASEMENT
| LEVEL GARAGE AAROTION, 2
vl RECONSTRUCTED
| 2
L]
| =
| &
I b
Y
3
| ROOF AND PERGOLA 2
ABOVE H
g
2 Wi ©
3 LOWER Lov- RETANING WALL
v CONFIGURATION OF =
. PATIO AREA TO BE
DETERMINED ON SITE TO
v ALLOW FOR GRADING =
AND DRAINAGE DESIGN DRAWINGS NOT
FOR CONSTRUCTION |
Fo
: 5 |31/07/20 [ FOR VARIANCE
h 4 [13/07/20 | FOR REVIEW
v 3 |26/06/20 | FOR REVIEW
w 2 |08/06/20 | GARAGE ADDED o
v 1 [3009/19| FoR Discussion
v # | DIM/Y | REVISION DETAILS
e Vw*y*va* 'é‘wvvv wvv gPHOJECT =3
. v o2 v 5 MOORE VASRAM
. é:‘ . $ HOME 3
v v R - © 272 MOWAT AVENUE,
. v Z2 v © KINGSTON
v v v « § PR ° 3
oo v X DRAWING =
v TR ZONING STATISTICS S é SITE PLAN IDEAS
. LT ZonE re Sz
OPERTY LINES REQUIREMENT PROPOSED 5 2
TMAN 1 A e %
a\g;%misnt‘wgs SECONDARY ,E"; @ DRAWNBY MJH =
10.7m (3541
2 PROPOSED SITE PLAN HEGHT " eom 2 & oare 30 SEPT, 2019
PE e 7.5m (24-7) |183m |2 R .
8|= scae 1" =100 =
MIN. SIDE YARD 1.2m (3-11) [1.2m Sla PRINT ON 18x24 PAPER
SCALE WIN. 36m (17-107 REDUCED BY us
SIDE YARD VARIANGE TO 2.5m (8-3') 25m E € JoBNO. =
Oom 5m 10m MIN. REAR YARD 60m (19°8) | 8.1m < Z 1805
T WAX. LOT 334% OF LOT| 31% 3|8
COVERAGEC E X DWG. NO. REV.NO. |
MOWAT AVENUE MIN. LANDSCAPED 30% OF LOT [ 57% 2|3
oft 10ft 20ft 30ft e 1 — - - gls P-1 5
SPACES _ =3

78




Exhibit F
Report Number COA-20-048

0 P«SSO

&

e
o = A o
o CHITECTS. Z
Z g S50 il ey 5
FOR 2-2X12 LINTEL % MmAEL
% [t

EQUAL | AND 3§°x3}" STEEL ANGLE | EQUAL

D

LASHUGHES §

L

‘[ w
§~\\\\\\\\s\\ﬁ&\\\\\\\\\§\\\\\\\\\\\) : MM 4 o
§ 0=e \ T | 3eE@ L
\ \ S o
§ \ L L | & T,
\ REC. ROOM \ =~ ENSUITE BEDROOM 1B Y & ¢ e Sooors
\ . \ :
§ \V), ﬁ 5 TEhy -
2233452
\ : L g™8 -
§ e\ — iy — g SprreRiaa :
U FEE N T |
[1144m § 7777777777 :

UNIT 1 | ENTRY/
HALLWAY

///////////////////////////%/ ,

I g

S

fl—]

T
Tr

DESIGN DRAWINGS NOT [
FOR CONSTRUCTION

5 |31/07/20| FOR VARIANCE

13/07/20 | FOR REVIEW

26/06/20| FOR REVIEW

4
3
— - 3 2 |o8/06/20
N 1
#

30/09/19| FOR DISCUSSION

GARAGE ADDED

D/M/Y | REVISION DETAILS

g PROJECT =3
§'-2§" [1.59m] | § mgl\(/)IEE VASRAM

© 272 MOWAT AVENUE,
2 KINGSTON
X DRAWING fo

S BASEMENT PLAN

DRAWNBY  MJH =
DATE 30 SEPT, 2019
SOAE J — qugr

PRINT ON 18x24 PAPER

Mikaela Hughes Architect Inc.
82 OAK POINT ROAD, WOLFE ISLAND ON K

WALL KEY JOB NO. =

ENTRY TO 77 7] EXISTING WALL RETAINED 1 805
UNIT 2 [C 2]  EXISTING WALL REMOVED DWG.NO REV.NO. |
7 New waLL '2 5 ]




Exhibit F
Report Number COA-20-048

ASS, o(2
’\-&O oF 2
(o]
O ARCHITECTS. Z

K%@{.
% MmaeLaSfuGHES §

%, LICENGE F

]

&
@
“

NONNW= NN\ Y _T——r—Y e vt

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE THE
PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND
ARE NOT TO BE USED WITHOUT
REFERING TO THE ARCHITECT.
DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED
AND ARE TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION
WITH ALL OTHER CONSULTANTS'
DOCUMENTS.

BEDROOM 2C g BATH N

KITCHEN DINING

=

////////////////////////‘////////‘////////////////
] 2

STTTRTTRRTTTRTTTNNNN

BEDROOM 2A BEDROOM 2B LIVING

SS

2000

N N ey — — — — — — — — — — —

CONFIRM SCALE

DESIGN DRAWINGS NOT
FOR CONSTRUCTION

31/07/20 | FOR VARIANCE

o

13/07/20 | FOR REVIEW

26/06/20 | FOR REVIEW

30/09/19 [ FOR DISCUSSION

4
3
2 | 08/06/20 | GARAGE ADDED
1
#

D/M/Y | REVISION DETAILS

PROJECT =2
MOORE VASRAM
HOME

272 MOWAT AVENUE,
KINGSTON

ROOF DECK PERGOLA

M DRAWING =

GROUND FLOOR
PLAN

|
|
|
|
|
! ROOF DECK
|
|
|
|

DRAWNBY  MJH =
DATE 30 SEPT, 2019
SOALE dn — qigr =

PRINT ON 18x24 PAPER

ROOF
BELOW WALL KEY

[ZZ1  EXISTING WALL RETAINED

[C Z 0  EXISTING WALL REMOVED
22 NEW WALL

80

JOB NO. =

1805

DWG. NO. REV.NO. |

P-3 5

82 OAK POINT ROAD, WOLFE ISLAND ON KOH 2Y0 613-544-9183

Mikaela Hughes Architect Inc.




Exhibit F
Report Number COA-20-048

o ASS
4\& o OQ’%

S

o] CHITECTS. Z.
%’ﬁ@{.
MEAELA GHES &
&

% LIGENGE
“,

“,

8615
', o
Fr—T —T1 711 T iy

— mikaela@kos.net

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE THE
PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND
ARE NOT TO BE USED WITHOUT
REFERING TO THE ARCHITECT.
DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED
REPLACE BRICK AND ARE TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION

LIMITING DISTANCE: 1.44m|

MAX. GLASS = (LIMITING DISTANCE)’
= 2.07m* (22.31t%)

PROPOSED: 15ft*

20'-8" [6.5m]

WITH_STUCCO OR WITH ALL OTHER CONSULTANTS'
PAINT TO MATCH DOCUMENTS.
STUCCO COLOUR?

GROUND _ __
FLOOR LEVEL

—
AVERAGE LOWER GRADE AT DOOR
GRADE

BASEMENT
FLOOR LEVEL

—NEWFLOOR _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ B I I -

@souw ELEVATION -

200

CONFIRM SCALE

DESIGN DRAWINGS NOT
FOR CONSTRUCTION

31/07/20 | FOR VARIANGE

13/07/20| FOR REVIEW

26/06/20 | FOR REVIEW

30/09/19 [ FOR DISCUSSION

5
4
3
2 | 08/06/20 | GARAGE ADDED
1
#

I |
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ DM | REVISION DETAILS

GROUND  __
FLOOR LEVEL

PROJECT =3
MOORE VASRAM
HOME

272 MOWAT AVENUE,
KINGSTON

DRAWING =)
SOUTH AND EAST
ELEVATIONS

IDSCAPING OR
BASEMENT = = == RETAINING WALllSE

DRAWNBY  MJH =
DATE 30 SEPT, 2019

SCALE 41 — g0 =
PRINT ON 18x24 PAPER

_NEWFLOOR _ _ — — L — 4 5= B T — -

LEVEL
QEAST ELEVATION

RAISED PLANTING BED /\
GRADE LOWERED APPROX. 13"

JOB NO. =

1805

DWG. NO. REV.NO. |

P-4 5

ENTRY TO
UNIT 1

ENTRY TO
UNIT 2

82 OAK POINT ROAD, WOLFE ISLAND ON KOH 2Y0 613-544-9183

Mikaela Hughes Architect Inc.

81



Exhibit G
Report Number COA-20-028

Above Photo: View from Mowat Avenue

Below Photo: 272 Mowat Avenue
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